
A-31 OS IS, F. 70oO 
PARTS OF CA5€ fRe/j^o&cy AUcKortLmt Q. 

-Reel 9 ? 3 f t B L t f i € e 

- mo, gLtP 2 



6 . 

REPORT DATE: 0 0/00/0 
BUREAU: OSA 
SECTION (.S) : 
APPROVED BY: 
DIRECTOR: 
SUPERVISOR: 

PERSON IN CHARGE: 
DOCKET NO: A-310518 

* 
CAPTION SHEET 

F7000 

SE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 

4. PUBLIC MEETING DATE: 
00/00/00 

7. DATE FILED: 10/15/02 
9. EFFECTIVE DATE: OO/OO/OO 

PARTY/COMPLAINANT: VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA INC. 

RESPONDENT/APPLICANT: AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES, INC. 

COMP/APP COUNTY: UTILITY CODE: 310511 

ALLEGATION OR SUBJECT 

04/01/97 JOINT PETITION OF BELL ATLANTIC-PENNSYLVANIA, INC. AND AT&T WIRELESS 
SERVICES, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF AN INTERCONNECTIN AGREEMENT UNDER SECTION 252 
(E) OF THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996 
12/28/00 JOINT PETITION OF VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA INC. F/K/A BELL ATLANTIC-
PENNSYLVANIA, INC. AND AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF A REPLACE­
MENT INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT UNDER SECTIN 252(E) OF THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
ACT OF 1996 
6/14/01 JOINT APPLICATION OF VERIZON NORTH INC. AND AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES, 
INC. FOR APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT .UNDER 
SECTION 252(E) OF THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996 • " 
10/15/02 JOINT PETITION OF VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA, INC. AND AT&T WIRELESS SER­
VICES, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 AND AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO 1NTERCONNEC 
'TION AGREEMENT UNDER SECTION 252(E) OF THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 19.9 6 

8/8/06 JOINT PETITION OF VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA INC.(F/K/A BELL ATLANTIC-
PENNSYLVANIA, INC.) AND NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS SERVICES, INC. {F/K/A AT&T WIRE­
LESS SERVICES, INC.) FOR APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO AN INTERCONNECTION 
AGREEMENT UNDER SECTION 252(E) OF THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996. 

DOCUMENT 
FOLD 

AUG 2 2 2006 



Suzan DeBusk Paiva 
Assistant General Counsel 

% 

veruon 
1 All i l INI n\ • 

Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. 
1717 Arch Street, Floor 10 
Philadelphia. PA I9103 

Tel: (215)466-4755 
Fax: (215)563-2658 
Suzan. D.Paiva(2} Verizon: com 

August 8, 2006 

VIA UPS OVERNIGHT 
James J. McNulty, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2Dd Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

AUG 0 8 2006 

Ftt PUBhlC UTILITY COMMISSION 

RE: Joint Petition of 
Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. (f/k/a Bell Atlantic — Pennsylvania, Inc.) 
and New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc. (f/k/a AT&T Wireless Services, Inc.) 
for Approval of an Interconnection Agreement 
Dkt. No. A-310518 F7000 

Dear Mr. McNulty: 

Enclosed please find an original and three (3) copies of Amendment No. 3 to the Interconnection 
Agreement between Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. (f/k/a Bell Atlantic - Pennsylvania, Inc.) and New Cingular 
Wireless Services, Inc. (f/k/a AT&T Wireless Services, Inc.), which Agreement was approved by the 
Commission on February 22, 2001. This Amendment should be attached to and made part of the approved 
Agreement. The Amendment is deemed to be effective as of January 31, 2006 and was signed by the two 
parties' signers on June 21, 2006 and July 10, 2006 respectively. Thus, this Joint Filing is being made 
within 30 days of the day that the Amendment was signed, as required by ordering Paragraph 5 of the 
Commission's May 3, 2004 Final Order in Docket No. M-00960799. As evidenced by the cc: below, 
notice of this filing is being provided to New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc. 

Please date stamp the enclosed additional copy of the amendment and return it to me in the enclosed 
self-addressed, stamped envelope. 

Very truly yours, 

Suzan D. Paiva 

SDP/sIb 
Enclosure 

cc: Senior Network Counsel, New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc. 
Senior Contract Manager - Interconnection, New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc. 
Attached Service List 



AMENDMENT NO. 3 " ^ *"' 

to the AUG 0 8 Z006 

INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT ^ 

Between 6 q c : i ^ W R V f e y m ^ U 

Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., f/k/a Bell Atlantic - Pennsylvania, Inc. 

and 

New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc. 

This Amendment No. 3 (the "Amendment") is made by and between Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., f/k/a 
Bell Atlantic - Pennsylvania, Inc. {"Verizon"), a Pennsylvania corporation with offices at 1717 Arch Street, 
Philadelphia,-Pennsylvania 19103, and New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc., ("New Cingular") a Delaware 
corporation with offices at 7277 164th Avenue, N.E., Redmond, Washington 98052, and shall be deemed 
effective on January 31, 2006 (the "Amendment Effective Date"). Verizon and New Cingular are hereinafter 
referred to collectively as the "Parties" and individually as a "Party". This Amendment covers services in 
Verizon^s service territory in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (the "Commonwealth"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Verizon and New Cingular are Parties to an interconnection agreement under Sections 
251 and 252 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended (the "Act"), dated August 17, 2000, and as 
amended by the Parties prior to the date hereof, (the "Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to discontinue application of wholesale 
discounts to directory listings provided under the Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, provisions and covenants herein 
contained, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 

1- No Directory Listing Services Discount. The Parties agree that the phrase "less wholesale 
discount", in the second column of Section V of Exhibit A, is hereby deleted and that, as of the 
Amendment Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision in the Agreement, no wholesale 
discounts shall apply to directory listing services provided under the Agreement. 

2: Conflict Between This Amendment and the Agreement. This Amendment shall be deemed to revise 
the terms and provisions of the Agreement to the extent necessary to give effect to the terms and 
provisions of this Amendment, tn the event of a conflict between the terms and provisions of this 
Amendment and the terms and provisions of the Agreement, this Amendment shall govern, provided, 
however, that the fact that a term or provision appears in this Amendment but not in the Agreement, 
or in the Agreement but not in this Amendment, shall not be interpreted as, or deemed grounds for 
finding, a conflict for purposes of this Section 2. 

Si 

VZ_New Cingutar_PAe_Amd 3_011806 1 t,' 



SERVICE LIST 

Irwin A. Popowsky 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street, 5* Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1921 

William Lloyd 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
Commerce Building, Suite 1102 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Charles F. Hoffman 
Office of Trial Staff 
PA Public Utility Coinmission 
Commonwealth Keystone Bldg 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Office of Special Assistants 
PA Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Bureau of Consumer Services 
PA Public Utility Commission 
P. O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Bureau of Fixed Utility Services 
PA Public Utility Commission 
P. O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Office of the Attorney General 
Bureau of Consumer Protection 
Strawberry Square, 14th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

RECEIVED 
AUG 0 8 2006 

RA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 



• 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 

to the 

INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT 

Between 

AUG 0 8 2006 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., f/k/a Bell Atlantic - Pennsylvania, Inc. 

and 

New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc. 

This Amendment No. 3 (the "Amendment") is made by and between Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., f/k/a 
Bell Atlantic - Pennsylvania, Inc. ("Verizon"), a Pennsylvania corporation with offices at 1717 Arch Street, 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103, and New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc., ("New Cingular") a Delaware 
corporation with offices at 7277 164th Avenue, N.E., Redmond, Washington 98052, and shall be deemed 
effective on January 31, 2006 (the "Amendment Effective Date"). Verizon and New Cingular are hereinafter 
referred to collectively as the "Parties" and individually as a "Party". This Amendment covers services in 
Verizon's service territory in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (the "Commonwealth"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Verizon and New Cingular are Parties to an interconnection agreement under Sections 
251 and 252 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended (the "Act"), dated August 17, 2000, and as 
amended by the Parties prior to the date hereof, (the "Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to discontinue application of wholesale 
discounts to directory listings provided under the Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, provisions and covenants herein 
contained, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. No Directory Listing Services Discount. The Parties agree that the phrase "less wholesale 
discount", in the second column of Section V of Exhibit A, is hereby deleted and that, as of the 
Amendment Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision in the Agreement, no wholesale 
discounts shall apply to directory listing services provided under the Agreement. 

2. Conflict Between This Amendment and the Agreement. This Amendment shall be deemed to revise 
the terms and provisions of the Agreement to the extent necessary to give effect to the terms and 
provisions of this Amendment. In the event of a conflict between the terms and provisions of this 
Amendment and the terms and provisions of the Agreement, this Amendment shall govern, provided, 
however, that the fact that a term or provision appears in this Amendment but not in the Agreement, 
or in the Agreement but not in this Amendment, shall not be interpreted as, or deemed grounds for 
finding, a conflict for purposes of this Section 2. 

VZ_New Cingular_PAe_Amd 3_011806 
D0CUMEN 

FOLDER 
AUG 2 2 2006 

i 



3. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when 
so executed and delivered shall be an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the 
same instrument. 

4. Captions. The Parties acknowledge that the captions in this Amendment have been inserted solely 
for convenience of reference and in no way define or limit the scope or substance of any term or 
provision of this Amendment. 

5. Scope of This Amendment. This Amendment shall amend, modify and revise the Agreement only to 
the extent set forth expressly in Section 1 of this Amendment and, except to the extent set forth in 
Section 1 of this Amendment, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with 
its terms. 

VZ_New Cingular_PAe_Amd 3_011806 



SIGNATURE PAGE 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed as of the 
Amendment Effective Date. 

New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. 

By: UJ^MJ*JAJL&^_ By: Q ^ ^ ^ , Ui AU^Jt% 

Printed: M i c L ^ ^ I K Vr fnUJe^ i c le^N Printed: Jeffrey A. Masoner 

Title: ' D i / ^ f e * - - ^ C M ^ K J ^ ^ Q T ^ Title: Vice President, Interconnection Services Policy 
and Planning 

Date: (p ̂  I ^ Date: 7 / / ol 0 U 

RECEIVED 
AUG 0 8 2006 

P A P lgSPilB s , 0 f J 

V2_New Cingular^PAe_Amd 3_011806 



COMMONWEAL^OF PENNSYLVANIA 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

DATE: August 22, 2006 

SUBJECT: A-310518F7000 

TO: Office of Special Assistants 

FROM: James J. McNulty, Secretary 

Joint Petition of Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. (f/k/a Bell Atlantic-
Pennsylvania, Inc.) and New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc. (f/k/a 
AT&T Wireless Services, Inc.) for Approval of Amendment No. 3 to 
an Interconnection Agreement Under Section 252(e) of the 
Telecommunications Act of 1996. 

- Attached is a copy of a Joint Petition for Approval of Amendment No. 3 to an 
Interconnection Agreement filed in connection with the above-docketed proceeding. 

Enclosed is a copy of the notice that we provided to the Pennsylvania Bulletin to be 
published on September 2, 2006. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the 
publication of this notice. 

This matter is assigned to your Office for appropriate action. 

Attachment 

cc: Bureau of Fixed Utility Services 
Office of Administrative Law Judge-copy of memo only 

DOCUMENT 
OLD 

1 a u o 

AUG 2 2 2006 



t 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

NOTICE TO BE PUBLISHED 

Joint Petition of Verizon Pennsylvania inc. (f/k/a Bell Atlantic-
Pennsylvania, Inc.) and New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc. (f/k/a 
AT&T Wireless Services, Inc.) for Approval of Amendment No. 3 to 
an Interconnection Agreement Under Section 252(e) of The 
Telecommunications Act of 1996. 
Docket Number: A-310518F7000 

Verizon Pennsylvania inc. (f/k/a Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc.) and New Cingular 
Wireless Services, Inc. (f/k/a AT&T Wireless Services, Inc.), by its counsel, filed on 
August 8, 2006, at the Public Utility Commission, a Joint Petition for approval of 
Amendment No. 3 to an Interconnection Agreement under Sections 251 and 252 of the 
Telecommunications Act of 1996. 

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with 
the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, 
PA 17105-3265. All such Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of 
publication of this notice. Copies of the Verizon Pennsylvania inc. (f/k/a Bell Atlantic-
Pennsylvania, Inc.) and New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc. (f/k/a AT&T Wireless 
Services, Inc.) Joint Petition are on file with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
and are available for public inspection. 

Contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, 
(717) 787-1827. 

5 : 

C \ j L u 

CO 

CD 

CD 

U j 

o 
o 

DOCUMENT 
FOLDER 

C'"-

AUG 22 2006 

BY THE COMMISSION 

James J. McNulty 
Secretary 


